	FORM COVER SHEET
PATENTS	
10 the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: 1 Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s)	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
PER ONNERUD / 08/05/2008	Name: BOSTON-POWER, INC.
PHILLIP E. PARTIN / 07/29/2008	Internal Address:
RICHARD V. CHAMBERLAIN, II / 07/24/2008	
JAN-ROGER B. LINNA / 07/24/2008	The state of the s
MIMMO ELJA / 08/12/2008	
Additional mane(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes 🔯 No	Street Address: 2200 West Park Drive, Suite 320
3 Nature of conveyance	
Assignment [] Morger	City: Westborough
Security Agreement	State: Massachusetts
[] Other	Country: USA Zip: 01581
MATTER AND AND A SECOND STREET	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \(\begin{array}{ccc} \begin{array}{cccc} \b
A. Patent Application No (s) 12/214,535	This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
12/214,535  Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	B. Patent No.(s)
12/214,535  Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?   Yes   No  Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
12/214,535  Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	B. Patent No.(s)  attached? □ Yes ☒ No
12/214,535  Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?   Yes   No  Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:  Name N. SCOTT PIERCE, ESQ.	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?   Yes No  Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name N. SCOTT PIERCE, ESQ.	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name N. SCOTT PIERCE, ESQ.  Internal Address  HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.  Succe Address: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133  City CONCORD State MA Zip 01742-9133	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name N. SCOTT PIERCE, ESQ.  Internal Address  HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.  Sucer Address: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name N. SCOTT PIERCE, ESQ.  Internal Address  HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.  Succe Address: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133  City CONCORD State MA Zip 01742-9133	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name N. SCOTT PIERCE, ESQ.  Internal Address  HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.  Succi Address: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133  City CONCORD State MA ZP 01742-9133  Phone No 978-341-0036 Fax No 978-341-0136  Finail Address: SCOTT PIERCE@HOSR.COM	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?  Yes No  6 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3.41) \$40  Enclosed  Authorization to charge deposit account number 08-0380  Previously submitted - Doc. ID No. [ ]  Authorized to charge any deficiencies or credit any overpayment to deposit account number 08-0380
Additional numbers  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name N. SCOTT PIERCE, ESQ.  Internal Address  HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.  Succe Address: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133  City CONCORD State MA Zip 01742-9133  Phone No. 978-341-0036 Fax No. 978-341-0136	B. Patent No.(s)  attached?

PATENT REEL: 021635 FRAME: 0226

<u>Joint</u>

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Per Onnerud, Phillip E. Partin, Richard V. Chamberlain, H. Jan-Roger B. Linna and Mimmo Elia, have invented a certain improvement in CHD RETENTION DEVICE FOR LI-ION CELL described in an application for Patent.

l <u>}</u>	the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
	is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application;
$\boxtimes$	the specification of which is United States Application No. 12/214,535, filed June 19, 2008;
	the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. [ ], filed [ ], which designates the United States of America [and assigned United States Application No. [ ]];
	which was patented under United States Patent No. [ ].

WHEREAS, Boston-Power, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 2200 West Park Drive, Suite 320, Westborough, Massachusetts 01581 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

> PATENT REEL: 021635 FRAME: 0227

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we had date set forth below.	ave hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals the		
Inventor's Signature:	mun (		
Per Onnorud			
State/Commonwealth of Marsagaass HS County of Liver County	í		
On this day of <u>(lugico Z</u> public, personally appeared Per Onnerud,	20 ( 5), before me, the undersigned notary		
personally known to me, or			
proved to me through satisfactory ev	idence of identification, which was		
acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoi	the foregoing instrument in my presence, and ng instrument as his/her free act and deed.		
(SEAL)	Notary Public Alexander Anne Table Brief (print name)		
	<u>/-17/726/32-32-77/22- (print name)</u>		
2000 o 1 o 1000 months and contrata the opening of the second of the sec	My Commission expires 63/63/3663		

WALL CO. S. CONTROL OF THE CONTROL O
Inventor's Signature
Phillip E. Partin State/Commonwealth of Messaghenes Ib County of Progress Isc.
On this 200 day of 100 2008, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Phillip E. Partin,
personally known to me, or
proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was
to be the person whose name was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed.
(SEAL) Notary Public Unite 1 Bless (print name)
My Commission expires <u>03 /03 /20/23</u>
Inventor's Signature: Robert VChale I
Richard V. Chamberlain, II
State/Commonwealth of 16th Macritica (6) County of 18th and 10x
On this 27" day of 10 to 20 25", before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Richard V. Chamberlain, II,
personally known to me, or
proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was
to be the person whose name was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed.
(SEAL)  Notary Public Unatte Africal  Amnotic S Bloom (print name)
My Commission expires $\frac{(0.3^{\circ}/(40^{\circ})/(20)^{\circ})}{200^{\circ}}$

TRANSPORT CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE	The second second control of the con			
Inventor's Signature: Jan-Roger B. Linna				
State/Commonwealth of Annal Annal Annal Annal Annal Annal Anna Anna	Roger B. Linna			
On this	$20 \underline{o \dot{x}}$ , before me, the undersigned notary inna,			
[3] personally known to me, or				
proved to me through satisfactory ev	vidence of identification, which was			
to be the person whose name was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument as his/her free act and deed.				
(SEAL)	Notary Public (CLA to Steepe			
	My Commission expires $\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{3}{2} \frac{3}{2$			
The second section of the sect	CONTROL OF THE PRODUCT OF THE PROOF OF THE P			
Inventor's Signature:	<u> </u>			
State/Commonwealth of Alice of the selection County of the selection	fimmo Elia			
On this day of				
personally known to me, or				
[ ] proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was				
to be the person whose name was signed on acknowledged that he/she signed the forego	the foregoing instrument in my presence, and ing instrument as his/her free act and deed.			
(SEAL)	Notary Public Urante 1 Become  Anne He 5 Bloss (print name)			
	$\frac{7711122 \text{ HZ}}{\text{My Commission expires}} \frac{751103}{25103} \qquad \text{(print name)}$			
STAND A THE MENT OF THE MENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE STANDARD STAND	We take the companion of the property of the p			

- 4 -

PATENT REEL: 021635 FRAME: 0230